
 
Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization 

Mid-Region Council of Governments 
809 Copper Avenue NW 

Albuquerque, New Mexico  87102 
(505) 247-1750-tel.  (505) 247-1753-fax 

www.mrcog-nm.gov 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
ANNUAL PROJECT LISTING 

 
FINAL REPORT – JANUARY 2009 

for 
 

FEDERAL FISCAL YEAR 2007 – 2008 (FY 2008) 
 

for the 
 

ALBUQUERQUE 
METROPOLITAN PLANNING AREA 

 
 
 
 

[pursuant to Federal Regulation 23 CFR 450.332] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
MID-REGION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
 
Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization, NM Rail Runner Express,  
Rio Metro Regional Transit District, Mid-Region Rural Transportation Planning Organization,   
Workforce Connection of Central New Mexico, Economic Development & Agribusiness,  
NM Region III Housing Authority 
 
website:  www.mrcog-nm.gov  

http://www.mrcog-nm.gov/�
http://www.mrcog-nm.gov/�




Federal Obligation, Awards and Rollovers Report Annual Project Listing - Final Report For Federal Fiscal Year 2007-2008 (FY 2008)


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number Federal Project Number Project Title Termini From Lead Agency Termini To Funding Category


Amount 
Obligated or 
Awarded in    


FY 2008


Total Fedral 
Authorization 


for Project


Federal Amount 
Programmed in 
TIP (09/30/2008)


Difference      
Progr. minus 
Auth. = Diff.


Notes, "Rollover" Information & Noteworthy Special Remarks in 
Magenta.  Blue text denotes REVISIONS done from October 
2008 to January 2009.


1 7366 CAQ-7701(43) AMPA Wide Bicycle TDM Albuquerque Metro Area Albq.-DMD CMAQ-Mand $175,000.00 $175,000 $0
$175,000.00


2 9819 TPE-7701(012) AMPA Wide Bicycle/ Pedestrian 
Safety Education Program AMPA wide Albq.-Parks STP-E $40,000.00 $40,000 $0


$40,000.00
15 2033 STP-CAQ-IMD-TPU-4009(3)07 Isleta Blvd Impr SIB Repayment Rio Bravo Blvd Bern. Co. Arenal Blvd STP-U $2,500,000.00 $2,500,000 $0


$2,500,000.00


37 9623 FTA-7701(44) ABQ Ride-Vehicles & Equipment 
Purchase (Revenue Vehicles) ABQ Ride System Wide ABQ Ride FTA 5307 (Urban) $14,693,616.00 $14,693,616 $0


FTA-7701(44) FTA 5309 (Bus/Facil) $7,860,850.00 $7,860,850 $0
$22,554,466.00


38 7792 CAQ-CPU-7701(55) ABQ Ride-TDM - Transp. 
Demand Management AMPA Wide ABQ Ride CMAQ-Mand $734,902.00 $805,000 $70,098 Rolled-over $70,098 to FY 2009.


$734,902.00


40 3184 CAQ-TPU-7601(9) + $920,000 
obligation to correct FY07


ITS-Albuquerque Traffic 
Management System Albuquerque City Wide Albq.-DMD CMAQ-Mand $1,170,000.00 $250,000 ($920,000)


Difference is due to a deobligation and corresponding obligation to 
correct an error in FY 2007 which obligated the wrong fund source.  
NO roll-over necessary.


CAQ-TPU-7601(9) w/$920,000 
deobligation to correct FY07 STP-U $30,000.00 $950,000 $920,000 Same note as above


$1,200,000.00
44 7848 FTA-7701(62) ABQ Ride-Transit Enhancements Albuquerque City Wide ABQ Ride FTA 5307 (Urban) $215,762.00 $215,762 $0


$215,762.00


48.1 4085 CQX-025-4(137)243 I-25 ITS Dynamic Message Sign I-25 near US 550 NMDOT CMAQ-Mand $264,880.30 $400,000 $135,120 Rolled-over $135,120 to FY 2009.  Funds are available for 
reprogramming by the MPO.


$264,880.30


48.2 4086 CAQ-7601(17) ITS Infrastructure Upgrade & 
Maintenance District Wide NMDOT AMPA Wide CMAQ-Mand $600,000.00 $600,000 $0


$600,000.00
48.3 4087 CQ-7601(18) ITS Consultant On-Call Services District Wide NMDOT AMPA Wide CMAQ-Mand $873,000.00 $873,000 $0


$873,000.00


51 2633 TPU-040-3(90)163 I-40 Louisiana Blvd Interchange 
Reconstruction SIB Repayment


I-40 at Louisiana Blvd Exit 162 
A&B NMDOT IM $26,545.30 $0 ($26,545) Funds not programmed in TIP


TPU-040-3(90)163 STP-U $9,288.38 $0 ($9,288) Funds not programmed in TIP
TPU-040-3(90)163 CMAQ-Mand $0.00 $850,000 $850,000 Funds programmed in TIP.  NO roll-over for this SIB repayment.


$35,833.68


70 2607 NH-4007(1) Paseo del Volcan ROW 
Acquisition Southern Blvd NMDOT US 550 NHS $854,400.00 $854,400 $0


$854,400.00


371 3342 TPU-4064(1)00 Academy Blvd Medians and 
Bikeways San Mateo Blvd Albq.-DMD Ventura St STP-U $1,600,000.00 $1,600,000 $0


$1,600,000.00
382 3450 TPE-0313(3)06 Bernalillo Main St Streetscape NM 473 (Avenida Bernalillo) Bern. Town US 550 STP-E $462,790.00 $462,790 $0


$462,790.00


384 7688 TPU-92A-1(64) & CN=MP329 AMPA Wide Transportation 
Surveillance Program AMPA-wide MRCOG STP-U $204,000.00 $204,000 $0


$204,000.00
391.1 L3109 FTA 4016(4)09 Alvarado Transp. Ctr. Phase III 100 1st St NW ABQ Ride FTA 5309 (Bus/Facil) $499,800.00 $499,800 $0


$499,800.00


392.1 T7319 FTA-7601(64) assumed 
awarded & received AMPA Wide JARC AMPA Wide MRCOG FTA 5316 (JARC) $1,010,143.00 $1,010,143 $0 Assumed full award was received.  Mid-Region Transit District 


did not return TIP update report.
$1,010,143.00


394 7579 STP-TPU-HPP-GRIP-
5620(004) University Blvd Extension to MdS Rio Bravo Blvd Albq.-DMD Mesa del Sol HPP $1,702,923.66 $1,697,912 ($5,012)


Amount obligated is within 15% of the programmed amount.  The 
difference may also be due to the increase in obligation limitation at 
time of obligation, since the TIP was programmed to the ob. limit 
information provided by NMDOT in 2007.  Informing the MPO of 
the difference in order to make an Admin. Modification would 
have rectified this minor discrepancy.


$1,702,923.66


401 G4013 AC-GRIP-IMD-(IM-NH)-040-
3(168)150


I-40 & West Central Interchange 
Reconstuction I-40 Exit 149 at West Central Ave NMDOT IM-Discretionary $1,953,452.49 $1,953,452 ($0)


AC-GRIP-IMD-(IM-NH)-040-
3(168)150 HPP $0.00 $8,544,135 $8,544,135 Rolled-over $8,544,135 to FY 2009.


$1,953,452.49


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization, Albuquerque, New Mexico Page 1 of 5 List Date:  January 7, 2009







Federal Obligation, Awards and Rollovers Report Annual Project Listing - Final Report For Federal Fiscal Year 2007-2008 (FY 2008)


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number Federal Project Number Project Title Termini From Lead Agency Termini To Funding Category


Amount 
Obligated or 
Awarded in    


FY 2008


Total Fedral 
Authorization 


for Project


Federal Amount 
Programmed in 
TIP (09/30/2008)


Difference      
Progr. minus 
Auth. = Diff.


Notes, "Rollover" Information & Noteworthy Special Remarks in 
Magenta.  Blue text denotes REVISIONS done from October 
2008 to January 2009.


406 L3095 STP-HPP-4007-3(003)03 Double Eagle II Rd (PdV) 
Rehabilitation Central Ave Albq.-Aviation South boundary of 


DE II Airport STP-Discretionary $799,451.00 $4,964,200 $4,164,749 Rolled-over $4,164,744 to FY 2009.


HPP $0.00 $5,693,758 $5,693,758 Rolled-over $5,693,758 to FY 2009.
$799,451.00


410 G1143 AC-GRIP-BR--EB-(IM)-040-
3(155)161 I-40, San Mateo Interchange Carlisle Blvd NMDOT San Mateo Blvd Bridge R & R - On $1,701,296.05 $3,367,241 $1,665,945 Since the project has been let, there were NO rollovers for this 


project.


AC-GRIP-BR--EB-(IM)-040-
3(155)161 San Mateo Blvd Equity Bonus $2,767,366.65 $2,136,000 ($631,367)


The additional amount obligated exceeds 15% of the programmed 
amount, however it is within the 15% of the total project cost.  
Informing the MPO of the difference in order to make an Admin. 
Modification would have taken care of this discrepancy.


AC-GRIP-BR--EB-(IM)-040-
3(155)161 San Mateo Blvd NHS $0.00 $114,948 $114,948 There was $98,211.57 obligated then deobligated in this category.  


There were NO rollovers for this project.
$4,468,662.70


412 G1153 AC-GRIP-(IM-NH)_040-
3(156)160 I-40, San Mateo to Pennsylvania San Mateo Blvd NMDOT Pennslyvania St Equity Bonus $130,146.31 $0 ($130,146)


Only GRIP-1 was programmed for this project.  Informing the MPO 
of the need to add Federal funds for this project by TIP 
amendment would have made the amount obligated properly 
match the programmed amount. 


AC-GRIP-(IM-NH)_040-
3(156)160 Pennslyvania St IM $388,194.64 $0 ($388,195) Same note as above.


$518,340.95


413.1 G1233 AC-GRIP-IM-(IM)-040-
3(149)174 I-40, Tijeras to Zuzax Tijeras interchange NMDOT Zuzax interchange Equity Bonus $6,334,579.10 $2,410,621 ($3,923,958)


The amount actually obligated approximates the amount 
programmed in this category for both FY 2008 & FY 2009.  This 
project has "advance constr."  Informing the MPO of the need to 
move funds from FY 2009 to FY 2008 by Admin. Modif. would 
have made the amount obligated match the programmed 
amount.  FY 2009 funds will be REMOVED from the TIP after 
verification.  FY 2009 funds have been removed from the TIP 
and recategorized and FY 2008 funds revised by Administrative 
Modification on December 31, 2008.


AC-GRIP-IM-(IM)-040-
3(149)174 Zuzax interchange IM $4,480,428.49 $2,263,597 ($2,216,831)


Same note as above.  FY 2009 funds have been removed from 
the TIP and recategorized and FY 2008 funds revised by 
Administrative Modification on December 31, 2008.


$10,815,007.59


413.2 G1213 AC-GRIP-IM-(IM)-040-
3(147)177 I-40, Zuzax to Sedillo Zuzax interchange NMDOT Sedillo (MP 180.5) IM $3,628,879.03 $3,705,600 $76,721 No roll-overs for this project.


$3,628,879.03


414.2 G1313 AC-GRIP-(IM-NH)-040-
3(165)149 I-40, West Central to 98th St Central Ave Exit 149 NMDOT 98th St Exit 153 STP-U $143,659.39 $0 ($143,659)


Only GRIP-1 was programmed for this project in FY 2008.  
Informing the MPO of the need to add STP-U funds to FY 2008 
by TIP amendment would have avoided this discrepancy.


$143,659.39


416.3 A300011 AC-GRIP-TPU-1309(8)02 Coors Blvd: NM 45 & Barcelona 
Intersection Improvement NM 45 & Barcelona Rd NMDOT Safety (HSIP) $380,477.30 $400,000 $19,523 Amount obligated equals amount needed.  There were NO rollovers 


for this project.


AC-GRIP-TPU-1309(8)02 STP-U $72,624.00 $0 ($72,624) It is unclear why funds were obligated from this fund source 
instead of Equity Bonus


Equity Bonus $0.00 $85,440 $85,440 These funds were NOT rolled-over.
$453,101.30


418.1 L3137 HPP-4007(3)03 Paseo del Volcan (NE Section) 
Stage II Iris Rd Rio Rancho US 550 HPP $1,140,154.00 $1,500,000 $359,846 Rolled over $359,846 to FY 2009.


$1,140,154.00


422.1 RRC62 TPH-4020(9) Commuter Rail: Albuquerque 
Crossing Installations Alameda, Candelaria, Broadway MRCOG-


NMDOT Joint
Desert Rd, 
Woodward


Sect. 130: Rail-Hwy 
Protect. Devices $1,735,000.00 $0 ($1,735,000)


This project was NOT in the TIP even though it is using Federal 
funds under 23 USC (req. to be in TIP).  Communication broke 
down at the lead agency level (which didn't communicate with 
the MPO located in the same building), the state level (which 
didn't verify the request against the TIP) and Federal level 
(which also didn't verify the request against the TIP).


$1,735,000.00
424 BR003 BR-999(039) Bridge Rehab/Repl Program District 3 Wide NMDOT Bridge R & R - Maint $11,902.00 $11,902 $0


BR-999(039) Bridge R & R - Off $641,776.40 $641,776 ($0)
$653,678.40


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization, Albuquerque, New Mexico Page 2 of 5 List Date:  January 7, 2009







Federal Obligation, Awards and Rollovers Report Annual Project Listing - Final Report For Federal Fiscal Year 2007-2008 (FY 2008)


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number Federal Project Number Project Title Termini From Lead Agency Termini To Funding Category


Amount 
Obligated or 
Awarded in    


FY 2008


Total Fedral 
Authorization 


for Project


Federal Amount 
Programmed in 
TIP (09/30/2008)


Difference      
Progr. minus 
Auth. = Diff.


Notes, "Rollover" Information & Noteworthy Special Remarks in 
Magenta.  Blue text denotes REVISIONS done from October 
2008 to January 2009.


433 L3116 TPU-7701(61) ABQ Ride-Southwest Mesa Park 
& Ride Central Avenue at Unser Blvd ABQ Ride FTA 5307 (Urban) $313,635.00 $313,635 $0


TPU-7701(61) FTA 5309 (Bus/Facil) $250,800.00 $250,800 $0
$564,435.00


441 D3017 IM-NH-025-4(123)221 I-25 Widening (Southside) Rio Bravo Blvd NMDOT Gibson Blvd Equity Bonus $6,431,634.96 $0 ($6,431,635)
It is unclear why funds were obligated from this fund source.  
See note below.  FY 2008 funds revised by Administrative 
Modification on December 31, 2008.


IM-NH-025-4(123)221 IM $3,861,347.00 $1,547,548 ($2,313,799)


A note from the NMDOT update stated that funds were over 
obligated in FY 2008 to reduce the funds needed in FY 2009.  
This discrepancy could have been avoided by informing the 
MPO of the need to move funds from FY 2009 to FY 2008 and/or 
change fund sources.  Funds will be REDUCED from FY 2009 
upon verification from NMDOT.  FY 2009 funds have been 
removed from the TIP and recategorized and FY 2008 funds 
revised by Administrative Modification on December 31, 2008.


IM-NH-025-4(123)221 NHS $1,241,917.00 $1,241,917 $0
IM-NH-025-4(123)221 STP-Flex $100,648.00 $100,648 $0


$11,635,546.96


442 D3026 MGS-025-4(127)233 I-25 & Paseo del Norte 
Interchange


I-25 Exit 232 at NM 423 Paseo 
del Norte NMDOT HPP $827,483.90 $14,251,892 $13,424,408 Rolled-over $13,424,408 to FY 2009.


$827,483.90


445 CROM3 CQX-7601(14) assumed 
obligation of $10,000,000 Commuter Rail: O & M, Phase I Belen MRCOG-


NMDOT Joint Bernalillo CMAQ-Flex $10,000,000.00 $10,000,000 $0 Assumed full amount was obligated.  Lead agency, NM Rail 
Runner, did not return TIP update report.


$10,000,000.00


456 L3049 HPP-4001(7)02 Coors Blvd & Quail Rd 
Intersection Coors Blvd at Quail Rd Albq.-DMD HPP $8,232,034.00 $11,106,036 $2,874,002 Rolled-over $2,874,002 to FY 2009.


$8,232,034.00


497 T3209 CAQ-7600(15) ABQ Ride-Fixed Route 
Expansions & Revisions ABQ Ride System Wide ABQ Ride selected routes t.b.d. CMAQ-Mand $750,000.00 $750,000 $0


$750,000.00


510 L3047 STP-TPU-7501-(13) Edith Blvd Reconstruction & 
Widening Candelaria Rd Bern. Co. Montano Rd STP-U $600,000.00 $600,000 $0


$600,000.00


546 D3067 TPM-TPO-7701(71) Moriarty & East Mountains Park & 
Ride Service Moriarty NMDOT Albuquerque STP-Sm Urb $427,200.00 $427,200 $0


$427,200.00


568 D3057 TPA-TPO-7701(69) AMPA Wide Motorist Assistance 
Courtesy Patrols AMPA Wide NMDOT STP-Flex $1,420,721.00 $1,420,721 $0


STP-Sm Urb $0.00 $275,744 $275,744 Rolled-over $275,744 to FY 2009.
$1,420,721.00


597 4092 FTA-7500(68) Los Lunas Transit Operations & 
Administration O & A Los Lunas FTA 5311 Admin $119,620.00 $119,620 $0


FTA-7500(68) FTA 5311 Operating $120,864.00 $120,864 $0
$240,484.00


601 L3309 FTA-7500(65) Los Lunas Transit Bus 
Replacement Stage I Los Lunas FTA 5311 Capital $32,590.00 $35,055 $2,465 Award amount was corrected.  NO roll-over of funds necessary.


$32,590.00


611.1 T7329 FTA-7601(65) assumed 
awarded & received


AMPA Wide New Freedom 
Program AMPA Wide MRCOG FTA 5317 (New Free) $482,596.00 $482,596 $0 Assumed full amount was awarded and received.  Mid-Region 


Transit District did not return TIP update report.
$482,596.00


620 D3008 n/a AMPA Wide Safety Projects AMPA Wide NMDOT Safety (HSIP) $0.00 $350,000 $350,000 Funds obligated under CN 4080.
$0.00


620.1 A300020 HSIP-025-4(135)243 oblig 
under CN 4080 I-25 Median Barrier Safety Project NM 556, Tramway Rd NMDOT NM 315 AMPA 


Boundary Safety (HSIP) $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000 $0 Funds obligated under CN 4080.


$1,000,000.00


621.1 4094 SB-N-5089(23) El Camino Real/RT 66 Nat Scenic 
Byway: Gateway 4th & Vineyard


Gateway at 4th Street & Vineyard 
Rd


Los Ranchos 
de Albuq. Scenic Byways $54,900.00 $54,900 $0


$54,900.00


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization, Albuquerque, New Mexico Page 3 of 5 List Date:  January 7, 2009







Federal Obligation, Awards and Rollovers Report Annual Project Listing - Final Report For Federal Fiscal Year 2007-2008 (FY 2008)


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number Federal Project Number Project Title Termini From Lead Agency Termini To Funding Category


Amount 
Obligated or 
Awarded in    


FY 2008


Total Fedral 
Authorization 


for Project


Federal Amount 
Programmed in 
TIP (09/30/2008)


Difference      
Progr. minus 
Auth. = Diff.


Notes, "Rollover" Information & Noteworthy Special Remarks in 
Magenta.  Blue text denotes REVISIONS done from October 
2008 to January 2009.


650 D3047 EBS-TPA-7701(70) District 3 On-Call Planning & 
Design Support District 3 Wide Projects T.B.D. NMDOT Equity Bonus $427,200.00 $256,320 ($170,880)


The additional funds were brought into the AMPA from a 
project outside the metro area.  A corresponding 
Administrative Modification should have been made to this 
project at the time.  Improved communication between the 
NMDOT and the MPO would have rectified this minor 
discrepancy.


$427,200.00


651.1 4084 TPU-025-4(136)227 I-25 Ramp Pavement 
Preservation I-25 SB off-ramp at Commanche NMDOT STP-U $270,798.82 $700,000 $429,201 Rolled-over $429,201 to FY 2009.


$270,798.82


651.2 4097 IM-025-4(138)228 I-25: Comanche-Jefferson 
Pavement Preservation Comanche Rd NMDOT Jefferson St IM $2,302,384.54 $2,372,118 $69,733 Amount obligated equals amount needed.  There were NO rollovers 


for this project.
$2,302,384.54


656 L3308 TPU-7600(12) TOD Program various locations Albq.-
Planning STP-U $85,000.00 $85,000 $0


$85,000.00


658 T7318 FTA-5311C(54) Santa Ana Pueblo Transit Service Pueblo of 
Santa Ana FTA 5311(c) Tribal $240,221.00 $240,221 $0


$240,221.00


680 4093 FTA-5310(23) assumed to be 
correct award amount


AMPA Wide FTA 5310 Transit 
Projects AMPA Wide Various FTA 5310 (Hum Serv) $209,320.00 $209,320 $0


$209,320.00


820.1 RT06004 RT06(004) Bosque Trail - Willow Creek 
Section Loop off of existing Bosque Trail Rio Rancho off of existing trail off 


of Willow Creek Rd Recreational Trails $69,461.00 $69,461 $0


$69,461.00


48 2976 n/a ITS District 3 ITS Deployment I-25 & I-40 NMDOT AMPA Wide CMAQ-Flex $0.00 $3,200,000 $3,200,000
Rolled-over to FY 2009.  NMDOT has submitted a TIP Amend. 
proposal to remove the FY 2009 CMAQ-FLex funds (pending 
MTB approval in January 2009)


$0.00


61 7765 n/a North Diversion Channel Trail, 
Stage II Balloon Fiesta Park Albq.-DMD Alameda Blvd STP-U $670,000.00 $670,000 $0 Rolled-over to FY 2009.  In Jan 2009 the obligation was 


discovered and the rolled-over funds returned to FY 2008.
$670,000.00


379 3339 n/a Route 66 Museum & Visitor 
Center Central Ave at Washington St Albq.-


Planning STP-E $0.00 $243,000 $243,000 Rolled-over to FY 2009.  Agency had agreement in place but did not 
obligate the funds.


$0.00


381 2150 n/a Unser Blvd Widening Lower 
Section Abrazo Rd Rio Rancho Farol Rd STP-U $0.00 $220,000 $220,000


Rolled-over to FY 2009.  Funds were "left-over" from the obligation 
of FY 2007.  Lead agency needs to verify status for continued 
programming of these funds.  Rio Rancho has submitted a TIP 
Amend. proposal to remove these funds (pending MTB 
approval in January 2009)


$0.00


420.1 G1513 n/a I-40 Rio Puerco Area Interchange 
Study Rio Puerco Vicinity NMDOT Equity Bonus $0.00 $341,760 $341,760 Rolled-over to FY 2010.


$0.00


425 D3086 n/a NM 313 & NM 556 Intersection 
Improvements NM 313 & NM 556, Roy Ave Sandia & 


NMDOT Joint STP-U $0.00 $837,000 $837,000 Rolled-over to FY 2009.


$0.00
652 D3037 n/a I-25 & I-40 Interstate Sections of Interstate Highways to be selected STP-E $0.00 $327,562 $327,562 Rolled-over to FY 2009.


$0.00


835 L3610 n/a Paseo del Norte (NE) Bike Trail Tennyson St Bern. Co. Tramway Blvd CMAQ-Mand $0.00 $100,000 $100,000


Rolled-over to FY 2009.  Project listed to be removed from TIP by 
lead agency. Bernalillo County has submitted a TIP Amend. 
proposal to remove these funds (pending MTB approval in 
January 2009)


$0.00


57 2689 n/a I-40 Trail Crossing at the Rio 
Grande Coors Blvd Albq.-DMD East side of the Rio 


Grande CMAQ-Mand $0.00 $755,000 $755,000 Rolled-over to FY 2009.  Costs increases during design have 
delayed this project.


n/a STP-E $0.00 $259,416 $259,416 Rolled-over to FY 2009.
n/a STP-U $0.00 $285,000 $285,000 Rolled-over to FY 2009.


$0.00


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization, Albuquerque, New Mexico Page 4 of 5 List Date:  January 7, 2009







Federal Obligation, Awards and Rollovers Report Annual Project Listing - Final Report For Federal Fiscal Year 2007-2008 (FY 2008)


MPO 
ID


Control 
Number Federal Project Number Project Title Termini From Lead Agency Termini To Funding Category


Amount 
Obligated or 
Awarded in    


FY 2008


Total Fedral 
Authorization 


for Project


Federal Amount 
Programmed in 
TIP (09/30/2008)


Difference      
Progr. minus 
Auth. = Diff.


Notes, "Rollover" Information & Noteworthy Special Remarks in 
Magenta.  Blue text denotes REVISIONS done from October 
2008 to January 2009.


651 D3059 n/a District 3 Pavement Preservation District Wide NMDOT AMPA Wide Equity Bonus $0.00 $170,880 $170,880 Rolled-over to FY 2009.
n/a STP-Flex $0.00 $213,600 $213,600 Rolled-over to FY 2009.
n/a STP-U $0.00 $26,240 $26,240 Rolled-over to FY 2009.


$0.00


419 9196 n/a I-25 Frontage Road Northbound 
Side Sunport Blvd, Exit 221 NMDOT Gibson Blvd, Exit 222 Equity Bonus $0.00 $779,200 $779,200


Rolled-over to FY 2009. Funds may go to project #57 (CN 2689) 
pending review and concurrence by the TPTG and TCC.  City of 
Albuquerque and NMDOT have submitted a TIP Amend. 
proposal to move these funds (pending MTB approval in 
January 2009)


n/a STP-U $0.00 $650,000 $650,000
same note as above.  City of Albuquerque and NMDOT have 
submitted a TIP Amend. proposal to move these funds 
(pending MTB approval in January 2009)


$0.00


596 L3108 n/a Los Lunas Transportation Center 
Stage II


Transportation Center at Rail 
Runner Station Los Lunas FTA 5309 (Bus/Facil) $0.00 $850,000 $850,000


After in-depth discussion with lead agency, it was discovered that 
these funds were awarded in a previous fiscal year but was partially 
received in FY 2008.  This project is to be deleted from the TIP 
since the funds were previously awarded.


$0.00
454 4074 n/a I-25 & Mesa del Sol Interchange I-25 New Exit NMDOT HPP $0.00 $3,986,089 $3,986,089 Rolled-over to FY 2009.


n/a IM-Discretionary $0.00 $419,437 $419,437 Rolled-over to FY 2009.
$0.00


End-of-Year FY 2008
$137,050,743


$102,379,663.71 $102,379,664 74.70% of Federal funds programmed on Septebmer 30th were 
obligated or awarded in FY 2008.


$34,671,079 $34,671,079 25.30% of Federal funds programmed on September 30th were not 
obligated of awarded in FY 2008.


Mid-Year FY 2008
$125,012,145


$102,379,664 81.90% of Federal funds programmed on May 13, 2008 were 
obligated or awarded in FY 2008.


$34,671,079 27.73% of Federal funds programmed on May 13, 2008 were not 
obligated or awarded in FY 2008.


Mid-Year FY 2007
$114,466,430


$54,856,733 47.92% of Federal funds programmed on May 1, 2007 were 
obligated or awarded in FY 2007


$59,609,697 52.08% of Federal funds programmed on May 1, 2007 were not 
obligated or awarded in FY 2007


SUMMARY for FY 2008 Compared to End of Fiscal Year (Sept. 30, 2008) Programmed Amount


FEDERAL FUNDS PROGRAMMED but NOT OBLIGATED in FY 2008


TOTAL FEDERAL FUNDS OBLIGATED for PROGRAMMED PROJECTS in FY 2008


TOTAL FEDERAL FUNDS PROGRAMMED in FY 2008 (on 9/30/2008)


SUMMARY for FY 2008 Compared to Middle of Fiscal Year (May 2008) Programmed Amount
TOTAL FEDERAL FUNDS PROGRAMMED in FY 2008 (on 05/13/2008)


TOTAL FEDERAL FUNDS OBLIGATED for PROGRAMMED PROJECTS in FY 2008 (Revised)


FEDERAL FUNDS PROGRAMMED but NOT OBLIGATED in FY 2008


TOTAL FEDERAL FUNDS OBLIGATED for PROGRAMMED PROJECTS in FY 2007 (Revised)


FEDERAL FUNDS PROGRAMMED but NOT OBLIGATED in FY 2007


TOTAL FEDERAL FUNDS PROGRAMMED in FY 2007 (on 05/01/2007)
COMPARISON with PREVIOUS Fiscal Year Information


Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization, Albuquerque, New Mexico Page 5 of 5 List Date:  January 7, 2009








Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization 
Mid-Region Council of Governments 


809 Copper Avenue NW 
Albuquerque, New Mexico  87102 


(505) 247-1750-tel.  (505) 247-1753-fax 
www.mrcog-nm.gov 


 
 


SUMMARY:  FY 2008 FEDERAL OBLIGATIONS & AWARDS – ANNUAL PROJECT LISTING 
 
 Pursuant to Federal Regulation 23 CFR 450.332, the Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning 
Organization (MRMPO) has compiled the Annual Project Listing of Federal Obligations and Awards for 
Federal Fiscal Year 2007-2008 (FY 2008).   Two analyses by funding categories are also included. 
 
Review of Each Project 
 The Annual Project Listing denotes for each project and funding category, the amount 
programmed in the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP), the amount actually obligated or 
awarded, the difference between the two, the amount carried forward (“rolled-over”), and project specific 
explanations.  This list includes all projects programmed in the TIP in FY 2008.   
 
Review by Funding Category 
 Two analyses by funding category were also compiled comparing each funding category’s 
programmed to the obligation or award.  One analysis makes the comparison to mid-fiscal year (May) 
programmed amounts and one compares to end-of-fiscal year (September 30th) programmed amounts. 


● The purpose of the mid-year comparison chart is to compare the actual amounts obligated by 
the end of the Federal fiscal year with the "intended" Federal program earlier in the FY.  
May was the month arbitrarily chosen to represent the "intended" program since two 
quarterly amendment cycles of the fiscal year were completed allowing for adjustments 
per the March TIP update reports. 


● The purpose of the end-of-the-year chart is to compare the actual amounts obligated by 
September 30th with the amount programmed as of September 30th.  Since adjustments 
are made to the TIP throughout the fiscal year (ie. fund source changes, adjustments to 
reflect actual award amounts, etc.) a comparison of obligated and awarded amounts to 
the amounts programmed at end of the fiscal year is more appropriate to assess how well 
communication and updates of the TIP proceeded in order for the TIP to accurately 
reflect progress of all TIP projects. 


 
 A review of the three reports shows a significant increase in the percentage of programmed funds 
that were obligated or awarded compared to the previous year’s report (74.70% or 81.90% in FY 2008 vs. 
47.92% in FY 2007).   
 
Noteworthy Items and Recommendations 
 1).  A review of the two analyses by funding categories shows differing percentages between the 
mid-year (May) and end-of-year (Sept) reports.  However, a closer review of the September report show 
most fund sources having over 85% of the amount programmed being obligated.  Overall, the change 
between the May and September reports indicates a high level of communication between lead agencies 
and MRMPO in providing updates to TIP projects on a regular and ongoing basis thus providing accurate  
information to update the TIP.  


a).  It should be noted that by September 30th appropriate adjustments were made to the TIP 
through the efforts of several lead agencies and MRMPO so that several funding 
categories (and all Transit categories) show over 85% of the programmed amount was 
obligated or awarded reaching 100% in many categories. 


 2).  Seven funding categories which are highlighted in yellow, show obligation/award percentages 
that are either extremely low (under 40%) or extremely high (over 150%).  By cross referencing back to 
the project chart and notations, and through discussions with NMDOT and lead agencies’ staff, several 
general conclusions can be made. 


a). Two categories with low obligation percentages, High Priority Projects (HPP) and Surface 
Transportation Program Discretionary (STP-D), are low because for many projects with 
these Congressional “earmarks”, the amount allocated to the project is often far short of 
the amount needed to progress the project.  Therefore, until additional funding is 
identified and programmed for these projects, the earmarked funds can not be fully 
utilized. 







b). Surface Transportation Program-Enhancement (STP-E) funds were obligated under 40% of 
those programmed.  This is attributed to two projects, one delayed until FY 2009 because 
the project’s estimated cost increased significantly during design, and one because the 
lead agency which rarely receives Federal highway funding, was inexperienced in dealing 
with the obligation process.  While design changes are often unavoidable, it is 
recommended that MRMPO and NMDOT staff work more closely with lead agencies that 
lack familiarity with the project development process. 


c).  Section 130 Railroad-Highway Crossing funds show an obligation of funds for a project that 
was never in the TIP.  This is a breakdown at several levels.  First, by the lead agency 
(MRCOG-NMDOT Rail Runner) which did not provide any project information to 
MRMPO, second by the office(s) at NMDOT which generated and/or processed the 
obligation request, and finally by FHWA for obligating the funds.  The lead agency is one 
of only three that did not return TIP project update reports.  Increased communication 
between the lead agency and MRMPO is certainly needed; also additional checks by the 
appropriate offices in NMDOT and FHWA are also necessary.  


d).  Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) funds show a significant difference between 
the amount programmed in May and later obligated.  The original programmed amount 
was in a categorical project without specific projects being identified.  It was anticipated 
that the state’s safety plan would identify projects utilizing these funds and the amounts 
would be transferred to the identified projects.  The significant increase resulted from 
unused HSIP funds being placed in a District 5 project for the I-25 median barrier.  
Although shown as obligated, the funds were actually obligated under the District 5 
project.  Programming of HSIP projects are not identified early enough in the fiscal year 
to be accurately programmed.  Increased cooperative planning of these projects between 
MRMPO, NMDOT District 3 and NMDOT Traffic Technical Support Bureau and local lead 
agencies would help alleviate this problem. 


e). Equity Bonus and Interstate Maintenance funding categories show far more funds obligated 
than were programmed in FY 2008.  What is unclear is how requests for obligations are 
processed in NMDOT, how funds programmed in one category appear to be obligated in 
another, and how these decisions are arrived at.  Funds are also obligated in differing 
amounts than are programmed in the TIP.  Many of these discrepancies undoubtedly are 
necessary routine adjustments.  Many would fall into the category of an “administrative 
adjustment” to the TIP if NMDOT had notified MRMPO of the need to either: revise the 
funding amounts within the +/-15% guideline, change funds from one funding category to 
another, or move funds from one fiscal year to another.  Increased communication during 
the obligation process would solve most of these discrepancies and most discrepancies 
in the report. 


 3). Only three lead agencies did not respond to the semiannual request for TIP project update 
reports.  This leads to assumptions regarding obligation and/or award amounts and in one case obligation 
for a project not programmed in the TIP.  MRMPO will work with those three agencies to assure their 
compliance with the requirements of the TIP Policies and Procedures.  
 
Conclusion 
 Overall this report shows the improved communication between MRMPO, NMDOT and the local 
lead agencies.  Improved communication has provided a TIP that has been regularly updated with 
accurate information and a TIP that schedules project obligations in more realistic fashion.  It is also 
encouraging that many of the discrepancies can simply be corrected through improved communication to 
initiate administrative modifications to the TIP. 
 
 Any questions regarding this report should be directed to Mr. David Pennella at the Mid-Region 
Metropolitan Planning Organization; email dpennella@mrcog-nm.gov or at the address above. 
 
 
 


 
MID-REGION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENTS 
 
Mid-Region Metropolitan Planning Organization, NM Rail Runner Express,  
Rio Metro Regional Transit District, Mid-Region Rural Transportation Planning Organization,   
Workforce Connection of Central New Mexico, Economic Development & Agribusiness,  
NM Region III Housing Authority 
 
website:  www.mrcog-nm.gov  








Analysis of Federal Fiscal Year 2008 (2007-2008) Obligations and Awards


Funding Category


Federal Amount 
Programmed in 
TIP in FFY 2008 


as of May 13, 
2008


Amount of Federal 
Funds 


Obligated/Awarded 
by End of FFY 2008


Difference Between 
May 2008 


Programmed vs. 
Obligated/Awarded 


Amounts


Percentage 
Obligated 


or Awarded


Percentage 
NOT 


Obligated or 
Awarded


BRR-Maint $11,902 $11,902 $0 100.00% 0.00%
BRR-Off $641,776 $641,776 $0 100.00% 0.00%
BRR-On $3,367,241 $1,701,296 $1,665,945 50.52% 49.48%
CMAQ-Mand $5,923,000 $4,567,782 $1,355,218 77.12% 22.88%
CMAQ-Flex $13,200,000 $10,000,000 $3,200,000 75.76% 24.24%
Equity Bonus $6,094,781 $16,090,927 ($9,996,146) 264.01% -164.01%
IM $7,516,745 $14,687,779 ($7,171,034) 195.40% -95.40%
NHS $2,211,265 $2,096,317 $114,948 94.80% 5.20%
NHS-Other $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
STP-E $1,937,768 $502,790 $1,434,978 25.95% 74.05%
STP-Flex $1,734,969 $1,521,369 $213,600 87.69% 12.31%
STP-Rural $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
STP-Sm Urban $702,944 $427,200 $275,744 60.77% 39.23%
STP-Urban $13,412,240 $6,185,371 $7,226,869 46.12% 53.88%
Subtotal FHWA Regular Prog. $56,754,631 $58,434,509 ($1,679,878) 102.96% -2.96%
HPP (High Priority Projects) $46,779,822 $11,902,596 $34,877,226 25.44% 74.56%
IM-Discrectionary $1,953,452 $1,953,452 $0 100.00% 0.00%
STP-Discrectionary $4,964,200 $799,451 $4,164,749 16.10% 83.90%
Subtotal Federal Special Prog. 1 $53,697,474 $14,655,499 $39,041,975 27.29% 72.71%
Borders & Corridors $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
Sect 130 RR-Hwy Protect. Dev. $0 $1,735,000 ($1,735,000)
Sect 130 RR Xing Hazard Elim. $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
Recreational Trails $69,461 $69,461 $0 100.00% 0.00%
Safe Rts to Schools $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
Safety (HSIP) $350,000 $1,380,477 ($1,030,477) 394.42% -294.42%
Scenic Byways $54,900 $54,900 $0 100.00% 0.00%
TCSP $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
WIPP/DOE $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
Subtotal Federal Special Prog. 2 $474,361 $3,239,838 ($2,765,477) 682.99% -582.99%
FTA 5307 (Urban) $8,144,488 $15,223,013 ($7,078,525) 186.91% -86.91%
FTA 5309 (Bus/Facil) $3,650,000 $8,611,450 ($4,961,450) 235.93% -135.93%
FTA 5310 (Hum Serv) $209,320 $209,320 $0 100.00% 0.00%
FTA 5311 (prior to category split) $275,539 $273,074 $2,465 99.11% 0.89%
FTA 5311(c) Tribal $313,593 $240,221 $73,372 76.60% 23.40%
FTA 5316 (JARC) $1,010,143 $1,010,143 $0 100.00% 0.00%
FTA 5317 (New Free) $482,596 $482,596 $0 100.00% 0.00%
Subtotal Federal Transit $14,085,679 $26,049,817 ($11,964,138) 184.94% -84.94%
FLHP-Defense Access Rds $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
FLHP-Forest Hwys (FH) $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
FLHP-Indian Res Rds (IRR) $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
FLHP- Park Rds & Pkwy (PRP) $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
FLHP-Public Lands Hwy Disc $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
Subtotal FLHP $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a


TOTAL FY 2008 $125,012,145 $102,379,663 $22,632,482 81.90% 18.10%


TOTAL Revised FY 2007 (for comparison) $114,466,430 $54,856,733 $59,609,697 47.92% 52.08%


The purpose of this chart is to compare the actual amounts obligated by the end of the Federal fiscal year with the "intended" 
Federal program earlier in the FY.  May was the month arbitrarily chosen to represent the "intended" program since two quarterly 
amendment cycles of the fiscal year were completed allowing for adjustments per the March TIP update reports. 


Since adjustments are made to the TIP throughout the fiscal year (ie. fund source changes, ajustments to reflect actual award 
amounts, etc.) a comparison of obligated/awarded amounts to the Federal program at end of the fiscal year is more appropriate to 
assess how well communication and updates of the TIP proceeded in order for the TIP to reflect progress of all TIP projects.


 funds not programmed


Mid-Region MPO - Albuquerque page 1 of 2 List Date:  January 7, 2009







Analysis of Federal Fiscal Year 2008 (2007-2008) Obligations and Awards


Funding Category


Federal Amount 
Programmed in 
TIP in FFY 2008 


as of Sep 30, 
2008


Amount of Federal 
Funds 


Obligated/Awarded 
by End of FFY 2008


Difference Between 
Sept 2008 


Programmed vs. 
Obligated/Awarded 


Amounts


Percentage 
Obligated 


or Awarded


Percentage 
NOT 


Obligated or 
Awarded


BRR-Maint $11,902 $11,902 $0 100.00% 0.00%
BRR-Off $641,776 $641,776 $0 100.00% 0.00%
BRR-On $3,367,241 $1,701,296 $1,665,945 50.52% 49.48%
CMAQ-Mand $5,558,000 $4,567,782 $990,218 82.18% 17.82%
CMAQ-Flex $13,200,000 $10,000,000 $3,200,000 75.76% 24.24%
Equity Bonus $6,180,221 $16,090,927 ($9,910,706) 260.36% -160.36%
IM $9,888,863 $14,687,779 ($4,798,916) 148.53% -48.53%
NHS $2,211,265 $2,096,317 $114,948 94.80% 5.20%
NHS-Other $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
STP-E $1,332,768 $502,790 $829,978 37.73% 62.27%
STP-Flex $1,734,969 $1,521,369 $213,600 87.69% 12.31%
STP-Rural $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
STP-Sm Urban $702,944 $427,200 $275,744 60.77% 39.23%
STP-Urban $9,327,240 $6,185,371 $3,141,869 66.32% 33.68%
Subtotal FHWA Regular Prog. $54,157,189 $58,434,509 ($4,277,320) 107.90% -7.90%
HPP (High Priority Projects) $46,779,822 $11,902,596 $34,877,226 25.44% 74.56%
IM-Discrectionary $2,372,890 $1,953,452 $419,438 82.32% 17.68%
STP-Discrectionary $4,964,200 $799,451 $4,164,749 16.10% 83.90%
Subtotal Federal Special Prog. 1 $54,116,912 $14,655,499 $39,461,413 27.08% 72.92%
Borders & Corridors $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
Sect 130 RR-Hwy Protect. Dev. $0 $1,735,000 ($1,735,000)
Sect 130 RR Xing Hazard Elim. $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
Recreational Trails $69,461 $69,461 $0 100.00% 0.00%
Safe Rts to Schools $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
Safety (HSIP) $1,750,000 $1,380,477 $369,523 78.88% 21.12%
Scenic Byways $54,900 $54,900 $0 100.00% 0.00%
TCSP $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
WIPP/DOE $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
Subtotal Federal Special Prog. 2 $1,874,361 $3,239,838 ($1,365,477) 172.85% -72.85%
FTA 5307 (Urban) $15,223,013 $15,223,013 $0 100.00% 0.00%
FTA 5309 (Bus/Facil) $9,461,450 $8,611,450 $850,000 91.02% 8.98%
FTA 5310 (Hum Serv) $209,320 $209,320 $0 100.00% 0.00%
FTA 5311 (prior to category split) $275,539 $273,074 $2,465 99.11% 0.89%
FTA 5311(c) Tribal $240,221 $240,221 $0 100.00% 0.00%
FTA 5316 (JARC) $1,010,143 $1,010,143 $0 100.00% 0.00%
FTA 5317 (New Free) $482,596 $482,596 $0 100.00% 0.00%
Subtotal Federal Transit $26,902,282 $26,049,817 $852,465 96.83% 3.17%
FLHP-Defense Access Rds $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
FLHP-Forest Hwys (FH) $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
FLHP-Indian Res Rds (IRR) $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
FLHP- Park Rds & Pkwy (PRP) $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
FLHP-Public Lands Hwy Disc $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a
Subtotal FLHP $0 $0 $0 n/a n/a


TOTAL FY 2008 $137,050,744 $102,379,663 $34,671,081 74.70% 25.30%


TOTAL Revised FY 2007 (for comparison) This comparison was not done in FY 2007


 funds not programmed


The purpose of this chart is to compare the actual amounts obligated by the end of the Federal fiscal year with the amount 
programmed as of the end of the Federal fiscal year.  Since adjustments are made to the TIP throughout the fiscal year (ie. fund 
source changes, adjustments to reflect actual award amounts, etc.) a comparison of obligated/awarded amounts to the program at 
end of the fiscal year is more appropriate to assess how well communication and updates of the TIP proceeded in order for the TIP 
to reflect progress of all TIP projects.


Mid-Region MPO - Albuquerque page 2 of 2 List Date:  January 7, 2009





